Stage 2: If a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition is identified, but without objective evidence of loss,
the commitment is transferred to stage 2 with lifetime ECL measurement.
Stage 3: If the credit risk increases further and there’s objective evidence of loss or if individual impairments have been
made, the commitment is transferred to stage 3.

The methodology for measuring expected credit losses (ECL) in accordance with IFRS 9 is explained in Note 1 in the interim report
for the 1st quarter. Tables showing the transition effects of the implementation of IFRS 9 are presented in Note 1.13 in the Annual
Report 2017 .

Specification of credit loss expense (NOK thousand) Q4 2018 Q4 2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Changes in collect ive impairment during the period (IAS 39) - 0 - -3 000

Changes in Expected Credit Loss (ECL) during the period stage 1 570 - 510 -

Changes in Expected Credit Loss (ECL) during the period stage 2 988 - 405 -

Changes in Expected Credit Loss (ECL) during the period stage 3 -1 013 - 237 -

Total impairment on loans in the period 545 0 1 152 -3 000

Changes in ECL in the period (NOK thousand) Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

31.12.2017 according to IAS 39 2 000

Effect of transit ion to IFRS 9 11 697

ECL 01.01.2018 according to IFRS 9 2 315 11 382 0 13 697

New loans 746 3 378 0 4 124

Disposal of loans -440 -2 312 0 -2 752

Changes in ECL in the period for loans which have not migrated 125 -789 0 -664

Migrat ion to stage 1 185 -4 764 0 -4 579

Migrat ion to stage 2 -105 4 892 0 4 787

Migrat ion to stage 3 -1 0 237 236

ECL 31.12.2018 2 825 11 787 237 14 849

Commitments (exposure) divided into risk groups based on probability of default
(NOK million)

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Low risk (0 % - < 0.5 %) 23 165 183 0 23 348

691 429 0 1 120Medium risk (0.5 % - < 3 %)

High risk (3 % - <100 %) 78 92 3 173

Total commitments before ECL 23 934 704 3 24 641

- ECL -3 -12 0 -15

Loans to and receivables from customers 31.12.2018 *) 23 931 692 3 24 626

*) The table shows exposures at report ing date and can therefore not be reconciled against carrying amount.

Møre Boligkreditt 4th quarter 2018, unaudited 10

Møre Boligkreditt 4th quarter 2018, unaudited 11

CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS Financial instruments at fair value
through profit  or loss

Financial instruments carried at
amortised cost

31.12.2018 31.12.2017 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Loans to and receivables from credit  inst itut ions 1 002 85

Loans to and receivables from customers 23 409 21 162

Cert ificates and bonds 512 60

Financial derivat ives 625 439

Total assets 1 137 499 24 411 21 247

Loans from credit  inst itut ions 1 330 1 202

Debt securit ies issued 22 384 18 823

Financial derivat ives 23 4

Total liabilit ies 23 4 23 714 20 025

FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT AMORTISED COST 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Fair value Book value Fair value Book value

Loans to and receivables from credit  inst itut ions 1 002 1 002 85 85

Loans to and receivables from customers 23 409 23 409 21 162 21 162

Total assets 24 411 24 411 21 247 21 247

Loans from credit  inst itut ions 1 330 1 330 1 202 1 202

Debt securit ies issued 22 432 22 384 18 894 18 823

Total liabilit ies 23 762 23 714 20 096 20 025

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT AMORTISED COST -
31.12.2018

Based on prices in
an active market

Observable
market
information

Other than
observable market
information

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Loans to and receivables from credit  inst itut ions 1 002 1 002

Loans to and receivables from customers 23 409 23 409

Total assets - 1 002 23 409 24 411

Loans from credit  inst itut ions 1 330 1 330

Debt securit ies issued 22 432 22 432

Total liabilit ies - 23 762 - 23 762

Møre Boligkreditt 4th quarter 2018, unaudited 12

Loans to and receivables from credit  inst itut ions - 85 - 85

Loans to and receivables from customers - - 21 162 21 162

Total assets - 85 21 162 21 247

Loans from credit  inst itut ions - 1 202 - 1 202

Debt securit ies issued - 18 894 - 18 894

Total liabilit ies - 20 096 - 20 096

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE -
31.12.2018

Based on prices in
an active market

Observable
market
information

Other than
observable market
information

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cert ificates and bonds 512 - 512

Financial derivat ives 625 625

Total assets 512 625 - 1 137

Financial derivat ives 23 23

Total liabilit ies - 23 - 23

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT FAIR VALUE -
31.12.2017

Based on prices in
an active market

Observable
market
information

Other than
observable market
information

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cert ificates and bonds 60 - - 60

Financial derivat ives - 439 - 439

Total assets 60 439 - 499

Financial derivat ives - 4 - 4

Total liabilit ies - 4 - 4

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AT AMORTISED COST -
31.12.2017

Based on prices in
an active market

Observable
market
information

Other than
observable market
information

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Møre Boligkreditt 4th quarter 2018, unaudited 13

Note 5
ISSUED COVERED BONDS
Securities issued at floating interest rates are measured at amortised cost. Fair value hedge accounting is used for the company's
securities issued at fixed rate terms, and changes in fair value (due to the hedged risk) are recognised in profit and loss.